

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPSB No.456 of 2023  With  WPSB No.463, 473, 474 &amp; 527 of 2023  And  WPSB No.383 and 385 of 2024</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></b>  <b><u>Hon'ble Siddhartha Sah, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. M. C. Pant alongwith Mr. Harnendra Belwal, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>2. Mr. S. N. Babulkar, learned Advocate General assisted by Mr. R. S. Bisht, learned Addl. C.S.C. for the State.</p> <p>3. The petitioners have filed a Misc. Application (IA No.05 of 2026) for taking rejoinder affidavit on record.</p> <p>4. Misc. Application is allowed. The rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.</p> <p>5. As soon as the matter is taken up, learned Advocate General for the State submits that in view of the recent judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court, the petitions relating to condition of service may not be entertained by this Court and they are to be relegated to the Public Service Tribunal established under U.P. Public Service (Tribunals) Act, 1976.</p> <p>6. On it, learned State counsel submits that the validity of the Uttarakhand Qualifying Service for Pension and Validation Act, 2022 is challenged in the instant petition and the same issue is involved in WPSB No.63 of 2026.</p>

7. Replying to it, the learned Advocate General further submits that in fact the validity of Act can also be considered by the Tribunal.

8. List these matters alongwith WPSB No.63 of 2026.

**(Siddhartha Sah, J.)**

**(Ravindra Maithani, J.)**

13.05.2026

Akash